

No. 23-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOM BANK SAL

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAL HONICKMAN, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Michael Radine
Counsel of Record
Gary M. Osen
Ari Ungar
Dina Gielchinsky
OSEN LLC
190 Moore Street
Suite 272
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 265-6400
mradine@osenlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. The Complaint and Pre-Motion Conference for BLOM’s Motion to Dismiss	3
II. The Motion to Dismiss	5
III. The District Court’s Decision on the Motion to Dismiss and First Appeal.....	8
IV. The Second Circuit’s Assessment of the District Court’s Dismissal Decision	10
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard for Pleading Knowledge.....	11
B. The District Court Applied the Wrong JASTA Standards.....	12
C. The Second Circuit Affirmed the District Court Decision Only on Another Ground..	14
V. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Vacate and Amend and the Second Appeal	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Interlocutory Posture of this Case Presents a Poor Vehicle to Consider the Question Presented.	18

II. The Decision Below Is Correct and Does Not Conflict with Supreme Court or Other Circuit Precedents.....	21
III. The Question Presented Does Not Merit Review.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3WL, LLC v. Master Prot., Ltd. P'ship</i> , 851 F. App'x 4 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017).....	18
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	18, 25
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	24
<i>Cooper v. Shumway</i> , 780 F.2d 27 (10th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Daulatzai v. Maryland</i> , 97 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Dominos Pizza LLC v. Deak</i> , 534 F. App'x 171 (3d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	2, 3, 26
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	24
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4

<i>Helm v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 25
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Iqbal v. Ashcroft</i> , 574 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5, 8
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	6, 11, 12, 14
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Lindauer v. Rogers</i> , 91 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 353 (2d Cir. 2023)	1, 16, 17, 25, 27
<i>Marley v. Kaiser Found. Health, Plan of the Mid- Atlantic States, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01902-PWG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195578 (D. Md. Nov. 15, 2018)	27
<i>Metzler Inv. GmbH v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2020)	17, 23, 28

<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	18
<i>Nat'l Petrochemical Co. v. M/T Stolt Sheaf</i> , 930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Nation v. DOI</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Paganis v. Blonstein</i> , 3 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Patapoff v. Vollstedt's, Inc.</i> , 267 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1959)	11, 19
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	25
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	13
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	17, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	18
Treatises and Other Authorities	
6 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1489 (3d ed.)	24

Stephen M. Shapiro *et al.*, Supreme Court Practice Ch.
2.3 (11th ed. 2019) 18
